

No. 21-

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

SCOTT PHILLIP FLYNN, *Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondent*.

**On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

IAN M. COMISKY
Counsel of Record
PATRICK J. EGAN
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP
2000 Market Street, 20th Fl.
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 299-2000
icomisky@foxrothschild.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGSii

TABLE OF APPENDICES..... v

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS 2

INTRODUCTION..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 9

 I. The Eighth Circuit Decision
 Expands the Existing Conflict
 among the Circuits Regarding the
 Requirements to Accept a Guilty
 Plea. 9

 II. This Court Should Grant
 Certiorari to Address the
 Constitutional Limitations of 18
 U.S.C. § 371 in the Context of a
 Klein Conspiracy. 20

| | |
|--|----|
| 1. The <i>Klein</i> Conspiracy’s Genesis as a Court-Created Crime Has Created Division among the Circuits..... | 20 |
| 2. Requiring a <i>Marinello</i> Nexus between the Charged Conduct and an IRS Proceeding Is Necessary to Save the Constitutionality of the <i>Klein</i> Conspiracy | 26 |
| III. This Court Should Consider Whether a Jury Trial Right Exists for Restitution. | 30 |
| CONCLUSION | 35 |

TABLE OF APPENDICES

| | |
|--|-----|
| Appendix A – Opinion of the Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals, dated August 13, 2020 ... | 1a |
| Appendix B – Memorandum Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the District of Minnesota, dated January 8, 2019..... | 16a |
| Appendix C – Order of the United States District Court for the District of Minnesota, dated January 17, 2019..... | 36a |
| Appendix D – Order of the Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals denying rehearing, dated September 17, 2020 | 39a |
| Appendix E – Second Superseding Indictment ... | 40a |
| Appendix F – Plea Agreement and Sentencing Stipulations..... | 64a |
| Appendix G – January 23, 2019 Sentencing Transcript..... | 72a |
| Appendix H – January 24, 2019 Sentencing Transcript (continued)..... | 77a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) | 30, 31, 32 |
| <i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) | 30 |
| <i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998) | 11 |
| <i>Bradshaw v. Stumpf</i> , 545 U.S. 175 (2005) | 12 |
| <i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991) | 25 |
| <i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 855 (1966) | 22 |
| <i>Haas v. Henkel</i> , 216 U.S. 462 (1910) | 22 |
| <i>Hammerschmidt v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 182 (1924) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Harvey v. United States</i> , 850 F.2d 388 (8th Cir. 1988) | 18 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Hester v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 509 (2019) | 31, 32, 33 |
| <i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>McCarthy v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 459 (1969) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987) | 22 |
| <i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012) | 9 |
| <i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) | 27 |
| <i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014) | 33 |
| <i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005) | 33 |
| <i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) | 30 |
| <i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 283 F.3d 349 (D.C. Cir. 2002) | 17 |
| <i>Sorich v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 1204 (2009) | 23 |
| <i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012) | 30, 31 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995) | 26, 29 |
| <i>United States v. Allard</i> , 926 F.2d 1237 (1st Cir. 1991)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 974 F. Supp. 528 (E.D. Va. 1997) | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 907 F.3d 1096 (8th Cir. 2018)..... | 34 |
| <i>United States v. Ballistrea</i> , 101 F.3d 827 (2d Cir. 1996)..... | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Bengis</i> , 783 F.3d 407 (2d Cir. 2015)..... | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 872 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2017)..... | 33 |
| <i>United States v. Burns</i> , 800 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2015) | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Caldwell</i> , 989 F.2d 1056 (9th Cir. 1993) | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Carillo</i> , 860 F.3d 1293 (10th Cir. 2017)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Carruth</i> , 418 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 2005) | 33 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Cefaratti</i> , 221 F.3d 502 (3d Cir. 2000)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Coplan</i> , 703 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2012)..... | 9, 22, 23, 25 |
| <i>United States v. Corporan-Cuevas</i> , 244 F.3d 199 (1st Cir. 2001)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct 2319 (2019) | 23, 24, 29 |
| <i>United States v. Day</i> , 700 F.3d 713 (4th Cir. 2012) | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Dayton</i> , 604 F.2d 931 (5th Cir. 1979) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Derezhinski</i> , 945 F.2d 1006 (8th Cir. 1991) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Díaz-Concepción</i> , 860 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2017)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Ervasti</i> , 201 F.3d 1029 (8th Cir. 2000) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Fard</i> , 775 F.3d 939 (7th Cir. 2015) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 205 F.3d 1020 (7th Cir. 2000) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Fletcher</i> , 322 F.3d 509 (8th Cir. 2003) | 24, 25 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Ghanjanasak</i> , 789 F. App'x 368 (4th Cir. 2019)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Green</i> , 722 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2013) | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2369 (2019) | 9, 32, 33 |
| <i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 7 Cranch 32 (1812) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Jarjis</i> , 551 Fed. App'x. 261 (6th Cir. 2014)..... | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 884 F.2d 433 (9th Cir. 1989) | 34 |
| <i>United States v. Kamer</i> , 781 F.2d 1380 (9th Cir. 1986) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Khalife</i> , 106 F.3d 1300 (6th Cir. 1997) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Klein</i> , 247 F.2d 908 (2d Cir. 1957)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Leahy</i> , 438 F.3d 328 (3d Cir. 2006)..... | 33 |
| <i>United States v. Liboro</i> , 10 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 1993) | 17 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>United States v. Lloyd</i> , 901 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2018)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Lujano-Perez</i> , 274 F.3d 219 (5th Cir. 2001) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. McCutcheon</i> , 765 Fed App'x. 507 (2d Cir. 2019) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. McLaughlin</i> , 647 Fed. App'x 136 (3d Cir. 2016) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Pena</i> , 314 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2003)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Pineda-Buenaventura</i> , 622 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 2010) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Presendieu</i> , 880 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2018)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Ramos-Mejia</i> , 721 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2013)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Rosbottom</i> , 763 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2014)..... | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Rostoff</i> , 164 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 1999)..... | 33 |
| <i>United States v. Shoup</i> , 608 F.2d 950 (3d Cir. 1979)..... | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Syal</i> , 963 F.2d 900 (6th Cir. 1992) | 16 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Thunderhawk</i> , 799 F.3d 1203 (8th Cir. 2015) | 9, 31, 33, 34 |
| <i>United States v. United Sec. Sav. Bank</i> , 394 F.3d 564 (8th Cir. 2004) | 33 |
| <i>United States v. Valdez</i> , 362 F.3d 903 (6th Cir. 2004) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Vogt</i> , 910 F.2d 1184 (4th Cir. 1990) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002) | 11, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Wetterlin</i> , 583 F.2d 346 (7th Cir. 1978) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 81 F.3d 1300 (4th Cir. 1996) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Wolfe</i> , 701 F.3d 1206 (7th Cir. 2012) | 31 |
| Statutes | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 371 | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(B) | 23, 24 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3572(d)(1)..... | 33 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3583(k) | 32 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3663(a)(1)(A)..... | 33 |

18 U.S.C. § 3663A(a)(1) 33

26 U.S.C. § 7206(1) 5

26 U.S.C. § 7212(a) *passim*

26 U.S.C. § 7214(a)(4) 24

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

Other Authorities

Abraham S. Goldstein, *Conspiracy to Defraud the U.S.*, 68 YALE L.J. 405, 408 (1959) 21, 22, 23

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE CRIMINAL TAX MANUAL, § 23.03 25

Fed. Judicial Ctr., *Benchbook for U.S. District Court Judges* (6th ed. 2013) 10

Function, OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (3d Ed. 2017) 28
